of Industrial Relations (as required by State law); However, Section 1725.5(f) of the Labor Code 
states that a contractor does not have to be registered with the Department of Industrial 
Relations (DIR) if:  

“…the work performed on a public works project of twenty-five thousand dollars 
($25,000) or less when the project is for construction, alteration, demolition, 
installation, or repair work or to work performed on a public works project of 
fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000) or less when the project is for maintenance 
work.”   

As this project is both less than $25,000 (e.g., the project cost is $15,000) and is for 
maintenance work, the contractor does not have to be registered with the DIR.  North 
State Air Conditioning is not currently registered with the DIR.